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4 ENGLISH

Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before using the appliance and
save them for future reference.

D Check if the voltage indicated on the type plate corresponds to
the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

D Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.

D Do not use the appliance if the plug, the cord or the appliance
itself shows visible damage, or if the appliance has been dropped
or is leaking.

D Check the cord regularly for possible damage.

D If the mains cord is damaged, it must be replaced by Philips, a
service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons
in order to avoid a hazard.

D Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the
mains.

D Never immerse the iron and the stand, if provided, in water.

D Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

D The soleplate of the iron can become extremely hot and may
cause burns if touched.

D Do not allow the cord to come into contact with the soleplate
when it is hot.

D When you have finished ironing, when you clean the appliance,
when you fill or empty the water tank and also when you leave
the iron even for a short while: set the steam control to position
0, put the iron on its heel and remove the mains plug from the
wall socket.

D Always place and use the iron and the stand, if provided, on a
stable, level and horizontal surface.

D Do not put perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids
or other chemicals in the water tank.

D This appliance is intended for household use only.

Before first use

Il Remove the heat-resistant protective cover from the soleplate
(GC4340 only). Remove any sticker or protective foil from the
soleplate.

> The iron may give off some smoke when you use it for the first time. This
will cease after a short while.
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Preparing for use

Filling the water tank

Never immerse the iron in water.
Il Make sure the appliance is unplugged.
Set the steam control to position 0 (= no steam).

2 |
El Open the cap of the filling opening.
B} Tilt the iron backwards.

I Fill the water tank with tap water up to the maximum level by
means of the filling cup.

Do not fill the tank beyond the MAX indication.

Do not put perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids or

other chemicals in the water tank.

D If the tap water in your area is very hard, we advise you to mix it
with an equal portion of distilled water, or to use distilled water

only.

A Close the cap of the filling opening ('click').

Setting the temperature

Il Type GC4340 only: remove the heat-resistant protective cover.
Do not leave the heat-resistant protective cover on the soleplate
during ironing.

A Put the iron on its heel.
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[El Set the required ironing temperature by turning the
temperature dial to the appropriate position.

Check the laundry care label for the required ironing temperature:

- e Synthetic fabrics (e.g. acrylic, nylon, polyamide, polyester)

- e Silk

- e® Wool

- ee®e® Cotton,linen

If you do not know what kind or kinds of fabric an article is made of,

determine the right ironing temperature by ironing a part that will not

be visible when you wear or use the article.

Silk, woollen and synthetic materials: iron the reverse side of the fabric
to prevent shiny patches. Avoid using the spray function to prevent
stains.

Start ironing the articles that require the lowest ironing temperature,
such as those made of synthetic fibres.

m/ I} Put the mains plug in an earthed wall socket.
Il When the amber temperature light has gone out, wait a while
before you start ironing.
> The temperature light will go on from time to time during ironing.

Using the appliance

Steam ironing

Il Make sure that there is enough water in the water tank.

A Select the recommended ironing temperature (see chapter
'Preparing for use', section 'Setting the temperature').

[El Select the appropriate steam setting. Make sure that the steam
setting you select is suitable for the ironing temperature
selected:

- | - 3 for moderate steam (temperature settings ®® to e ®®)

- 4 - 6 for strong steam (temperature settings ® ® ® to MAX)

> The iron will start steaming as soon as the set temperature has been
reached.
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Ironing without steam

Il Set the steam control to position 0 (= no steam).

@1‘
A Select the recommended ironing temperature (see chapter
'Preparing for use', section 'Setting the temperature').

oA WN

Features

Delicate fabric protector (GC4325 only)

The delicate fabric protector protects delicate fabrics from heat
damage and shiny patches.

With the delicate fabric protector you can iron delicate fabrics (silk,
wool and nylon) at temperature settings ® @ ® to MAX in combination
with all steam functions available on the iron.

The delicate fabric protector reduces the soleplate temperature
instantly, thus allowing you to iron delicate fabrics safely.

If you do not know what kind or kinds of fabric an article is made of,
determine the right ironing temperature by ironing a part that will not
be visible when you wear or use the article.

Il Put the iron on the delicate fabric protector ('click').

Spray function

‘ You can use the spray function to remove stubborn creases at any
temperature.

Il Make sure that there is enough water in the water tank.

A Press the spray button several times to moisten the article to
be ironed.

Concentrated shot of steam from the special Steam Tip

A powerful shot of concentrated steam helps remove stubborn
creases. The forward-directed concentrated shot of steam enhances
the distribution of steam into every part of your garment.

The shot-of-steam function can only be used at temperature settings
between @ ® and MAX.
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® K

Il Press and release the shot-of-steam button.

Vertical shot of steam

Il The shot-of-steam function can also be used when you hold
the iron in vertical position.
This is useful for removing creases from hanging clothes, curtains etc.

Never direct the steam at people.

Drip stop

This iron is equipped with a drip-stop function: the iron automatically
stops producing steam when the temperature is too low, to prevent
water from dripping out of the soleplate.When this happens you may
hear a sound.

Automatic anti-calc system

AUTomatic ANTICRE

Il The built-in anti-calc system reduces the build-up of scale and
guarantees a longer life for the iron.

Electronic safety shut-off function (GC4325/4320 only)

~

N

D The electronic safety shut-off function automatically switches off
the iron if it has not been moved for a while.

D The red auto-off light starts blinking to indicate that the iron has
been switched off by the safety shut-off function.

To let the iron heat up again:

- Pick up the iron or move it slightly.

- The red auto-off light goes out. If the temperature of the soleplate
has dropped below the set ironing temperature, the amber
temperature light goes on.
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- If the temperature light goes on after you have moved the iron, wait
for it to go out before you start ironing.

- If the temperature light does not go on after you move the iron, the
soleplate still has the right temperature and the iron is ready for use.

Alert light and electronic safety shut-off function (GC4340
and GC4330)

The iron is equipped with a blue alert light.

D The blue alert light burns as long as the iron is plugged in.
D The blue alert light starts blinking to indicate that the iron has
been switched off by the safety shut-off function.

To let the iron heat up again:

- Pick up the iron or move it slightly.

- The blue alert light stops blinking. If the temperature of the soleplate
has dropped below the set ironing temperature, the amber
temperature light goes on.

- If the temperature light goes on after you have moved the iron, wait
for it to go out before you start ironing.

- If the temperature light does not go on after you move the iron, the
soleplate still has the right temperature and the iron is ready for use.

Cleaning and maintenance

After ironing

Il Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and let the iron
cool down.

A Wipe flakes and any other deposits off the soleplate with a
damp cloth and a non-abrasive (liquid) cleaning agent.

To keep the soleplate smooth, you should avoid hard contact with
metal objects. Never use a scouring pad, vinegar or other chemicals to
clean the soleplate.

[El Clean the upper part of the iron with a damp cloth.

Bl Regularly rinse the water tank with water. Empty the water
tank after cleaning.

Calc-clean function

You can use the calc-clean function to remove scale and impurities.

D Use the calc-clean function once every two weeks. If the water in
your area is very hard (i.e. when flakes come out of the soleplate
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during ironing), the calc-clean function should be used more
frequently.
Il Make sure the appliance is unplugged.
A Set the steam control to position 0.

[l Fill the water tank to the maximum level.
Do not put vinegar or other descaling agents in the water tank.

Il Select the maximum ironing temperature.
Il Put the plug in an earthed wall socket.

A Unplug the iron when the amber temperature light has gone
out.

Hold the iron over the sink, press and hold the calc-clean
button and gently shake the iron to and fro.

‘ Steam and boiling water will come out of the soleplate. Impurities and

flakes (if any) will be flushed out.

4, IEl Release the calc-clean button as soon as all the water in the
== tank has been used up.

Repeat the calc-clean process if the iron still contains a lot of impurities.

After the calc-clean process

- Put the plug in the wall socket and let the iron heat up to allow the
soleplate to dry.

- Unplug the iron when it has reached the set ironing temperature.

- Move the hot iron gently over a piece of used cloth to remove any
water stains that may have formed on the soleplate.

- Let the iron cool down before you store it.

Storage
Il Unplug the iron and set the steam control to position 0.

A Empty the water tank.
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[El Let the iron cool down.Wind the mains cord round the cord
storage facility and fix it with the cord clip.

Bl Always store the emptied iron horizontally on a stable surface
and use a cloth to protect the soleplate.

Heat-resistant protective cover (GC4340 only)

Do not use the heat-resistant protective cover during ironing.
Il Wind the mains cord round the cord storage facility.
A Put the iron on the heat-resistant protective cover.

[El Store the iron with the heat-resistant protective cover
horizontally on a stable surface.

Environment

D Do not throw the appliance away with the normal household
waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection
point for recycling. By doing this you will help to preserve the
environment.

I

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you will find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in
your country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Guarantee restrictions

The delicate fabric protector is not covered by the terms of the
international guarantee.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could
encounter with your iron. If you are unable to solve the problem,
contact the Customer Care Centre in your country.
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Problem Possible cause

The iron is plugged in but the soleplate  There is a connection problem.
is cold.

The temperature dial has been set to
MIN.

No steam. There is not enough water in the
water tank.

The steam control has been set to
position 0.

The iron is not hot enough and/or the
drip-stop function has been activated.

No shot of steam or no vertical shot of The shot-of-steam function has been
steam. used too often within a very short
period.

The iron is not hot enough.

Water droplets drip onto the fabric. The cap of the filling opening has not
been closed properly.

An additive has been poured into the
water tank.

Flakes and impurities come out of the  Hard water forms flakes inside the

soleplate during ironing. soleplate.

The red auto-off light blinks The safety shut-off function has

(GC4325/4320 only). switched the iron off (see chapter
'Features").

The blue alert light blinks (GC4340 and The safety shut-off function has

GC4330). switched the iron off (see chapter
'Features").

The iron is plugged in but the blue alert There is a connection problem.
light is out (GC4340 and GC4330).

Solution

Check the mains cord, the plug and
the wall socket.

Set the temperature dial to the
required position.

Fill the water tank (see chapter
'Preparing for use").

Set the steam control to a position
between | and 6 (see chapter 'Using
the appliance").

Select an ironing temperature that is
suitable for steam ironing (@ @ to
MAX). Put the iron on its heel and
wait until the amber temperature light
has gone out before you start ironing.

Continue ironing in horizontal position
and wait a while before using the
shot-of-steam function again.

Select an ironing temperature that is
suitable for steam ironing (@ @ to
MAX). Put the iron on its heel and
wait until the amber temperature light
has gone out before you start ironing.

Press the cap until you hear a click.

Rinse the water tank and do not put
any additive in the water tank.

Use the calc-clean function a few
times (see chapter 'Cleaning and
maintenance').

Move the iron slightly to deactivate
the safety shut-off function.The auto-
off light goes out.

Move the iron slightly to deactivate
the safety shut-off function. The blue
alert light stops blinking.

Check the mains cord, the plug and
the wall socket.
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Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas instrucciones de uso y
consérvelas por si necesitara consultarlas en el futuro.

D Antes de encender la plancha, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en
la placa de modelo se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

D Enchufe el aparato sélo a un enchufe con toma de tierra.

D No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable o el mismo aparato estin
dafiados, o si el aparato se ha caido o esta goteando.

D Compruebe el cable con frecuencia por si estuviera dafiado.

D Siel cable de red estuviera dafiado, debera ser sustituido por
Philips o por un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips, para
evitar situaciones de peligro.

D Mantenga siempre vigilada la plancha cuando esté enchufada a la
red.

D Nunca sumerja la plancha o el soporte (si se suministra) en agua.

D Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los nifios.

D La suela de la plancha puede calentarse mucho vy, si se toca, puede
causar quemaduras.

D No permita que el cable de red entre en contacto con la suela
cuando ésta esté caliente.

D Cuando haya acabado de planchar, cuando limpie el aparato,
cuando llene o vacie el depésito de agua, y cuando deje la plancha
aunque soélo sea durante un momento, ajuste el control de vapor
a la posicion "0", ponga la plancha sobre su talonera y
desenchufela de la red.

D Coloque y utilice siempre la plancha y el soporte (si se
suministra) sobre una superficie estable y horizontal.

D No eche en el deposito de agua perfume, vinagre, almidén,
productos desincrustantes, productos que ayuden al planchado ni
otros productos quimicos.

D Este aparato esta destinado solo al uso doméstico.

Antes de utilizarla por primera vez

Il Retire de la suela la cubierta protectora resistente al calor
(sélo modelo GC4340). Quite cualquier pegatina o lamina
protectora de la suela.

> La plancha puede despedir un poco de humo al usarla por primera vez.
Dejard de hacerlo al cabo de un rato.




14 ESPANOL

Preparacion para su uso

Llenado del depdsito de agua

No sumerja nunca la plancha en agua.

Il Aseglrese de que el aparato esta desenchufado.

@1 A Ajuste el control de vapor a la posicién 0 (= sin vapor).
2
5 [El Abrala tapa de la abertura de llenado.
4
: Il Incline la plancha hacia atras.

IFHl Llene el deposito con agua del grifo hasta la indicacidn de nivel
maximo, utilizando el recipiente de llenado.

No llene el depdsito por encima de la indicacion MAX.

No eche en el depdsito de agua perfume, vinagre, almiddn, productos

desincrustantes, productos que ayuden al planchado ni otros productos

quimicos.

D Siel agua del grifo de su zona es muy dura, aconsejamos mezclarla
a partes iguales con agua destilada, o usar solo agua destilada.

I Cierre la tapa de la abertura de llenado ("clic").

Ajuste de la temperatura

Il Solo modelo GC4340: retire la cubierta protectora resistente
al calor.

No deje puesta en la suela la cubierta protectora resistente al calor

mientras plancha

A Ponga la plancha sobre su talonera.
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EH Fije la temperatura de planchado adecuada girando el control
de temperatura hasta la posicién correspondiente.
Compruebe en la etiqueta de la prenda la temperatura de planchado

apropiada:

- e Fibras sintéticas (por ejemplo, acrilico, nylon, poliamida,
poliéster)

- e Seda

- e® lana

- @@e® Algoddn, lino

Si no sabe de qué tipos de tejido estd compuesta la prenda, determine
la temperatura correcta planchando una parte de la prenda que no se
vea cuando la use o la lleve puesta.

Seda, lana y materiales sintéticos: planche las prendas por el revés para
evitar que aparezcan brillos en la tela. No use el pulverizador para
evitar que se produzcan manchas.

baja de planchado, como las de fibras sintéticas.

'/< Empiece planchando las prendas que requieran la temperatura mas

m Bl Conecte el aparato a un enchufe con toma de tierra.

Il Cuando el piloto ambar de temperatura se apague, espere un
momento antes de comenzar a planchar.

Mientras esté planchando, el piloto de temperatura se encenderd cada

cierto tiempo.

Uso del aparato

Planchado con vapor

Il Aseglrese de que haya suficiente agua en el dep6sito de agua.

A Seleccione la posicion de temperatura de planchado
recomendada (consulte el capitulo "Preparacion para su uso",
apartado "Ajuste de la temperatura").

[l Seleccione la posicion de vapor adecuada. Aseglrese de que la
posicion de vapor elegida es adecuada para la temperatura de
planchado seleccionada:

- | - 3 para vapor moderado (posiciones de temperatura de ®® a

ee00)

- 4 - 6 para vapor fuerte (posiciones de temperatura de e @ ® a

MAX)

> La plancha empezard a producir vapor en cuanto haya alcanzado la
temperatura establecida.
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Planchado sin vapor

Il Ponga el control de vapor en la posicion 0 (= sin vapor).
oA
A Seleccione la posicion de temperatura de planchado
recomendada (consulte el capitulo "Preparacién para su uso",
apartado "Ajuste de la temperatura").

oOUNbhWN

Caracteristicas

Protector de tejidos delicados (sélo modelo GC4325)

El protector de tejidos delicados protege los tejidos de los dafios por
altas temperaturas y de los brillos.

Con el protector de tejidos delicados puede planchar tejidos delicados
(seda, lana y nylon) a temperaturas de planchado de @ @ ® a MAX en
combinacién con todas las funciones de vapor que ofrece la plancha.

El protector de tejidos delicados reduce la temperatura de la suela
instantdneamente para planchar tejidos delicados de forma segura.

Si no sabe de qué tipos de tejido estd compuesta la prenda, determine
la temperatura correcta planchando una parte de la prenda que no se
vea cuando la use o la lleve puesta.

Il Coloque la plancha sobre el protector de tejidos delicados
("clic").

Pulverizador

/ . . . .
' Puede utilizar el pulverizador para eliminar las arrugas persistentes a
cualquier temperatura.

Il Aseglrese de que haya suficiente agua en el depésito de agua.

A Pulse varias veces el botén pulverizador para humedecer la
prenda que vaya a planchar.

Golpe de vapor concentrado de la Punta Activa especial

Un potente golpe de vapor concentrado ayuda a eliminar las arrugas
mas persistentes. Este golpe de vapor concentrado dirigido hacia
delante mejora la distribucién del vapor en todas las zonas de la
prenda.
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La funcién de golpe de vapor sdlo se puede usar a temperaturas de
planchado entre @ @ y MAX.

Il Presione y suelte el botdn de golpe de vapor.

Golpe de vapor vertical

Il La funcidn de golpe de vapor también se puede utilizar con la
plancha en posicidn vertical.
Es muy Util para eliminar las arrugas de prendas colgadas, cortinas, etc.

No dirija nunca el vapor hacia las personas.

Antigoteo

La plancha incorpora una funcién antigoteo: la plancha deja de producir
vapor automdticamente cuando la temperatura es demasiado baja,
para evitar que la suela gotee. Oird un sonido cuando ocurra esto.

Sistema antical automatico

Wromatic anTCRE

Il El sistema antical incorporado reduce la acumulacién de
particulas de cal y garantiza una mayor vida util de la plancha.

Funciéon de apagado electrénico de seguridad (sélo modelo
GC4325/4320)

D La funcién de apagado electronico de seguridad apaga
automaticamente la plancha si ésta no se ha movido durante un
periodo de tiempo.

El piloto rojo de apagado automético comienza a parpadear para
indicar que la plancha ha sido apagada por la funcién de apagado
de seguridad.

Para que la plancha se caliente de nuevo:
- Levante la plancha o muévala ligeramente.
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- El piloto rojo de apagado automético se apagard. Si la temperatura
de la suela es inferior a la temperatura de planchado seleccionada, el
piloto dmbar de temperatura se encenderd.

- Si el piloto de temperatura se ilumina después de haber movido la
plancha, espere a que se apague antes de empezar a planchar.

- Si el piloto de temperatura no se ilumina después de mover la
plancha, significa que la suela ya tiene la temperatura adecuada y que
la plancha ya se puede utilizar.

Luz de alerta y funcion de apagado electrénico de seguridad
(sélo modelos GC4340 y GC4330)

La plancha dispone de una luz azul de alerta.

D Laluz azul de alerta permanecera iluminada mientras la plancha
esté enchufada.

D Laluz azul de alerta comenzara a parpadear para indicar que se
ha apagado la plancha debido a la funcién de apagado de

seguridad.
/\'3':‘ Para que la plancha se caliente de nuevo:
- Levante la plancha o muévala ligeramente.

- Laluz azul de alerta deja de parpadear. Si la temperatura de la suela
es inferior a la temperatura de planchado seleccionada, el piloto
dmbar de temperatura se iluminard.

- Si el piloto de temperatura se ilumina después de haber movido la
plancha, espere a que se apague antes de empezar a planchar.

- Si el piloto de temperatura no se ilumina después de mover la
plancha, significa que la suela ya tiene la temperatura adecuada y que
la plancha ya se puede utilizar.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

Después del planchado

Il Desenchufe el aparato de la red y deje que se enfrie.

A Limpie con un pafio hiumedo y un limpiador liquido no abrasivo
los restos de cal y las impurezas que puedan haber quedado en
la suela.

Para mantener la suela suave, evite que entre en contacto con objetos
metdlicos. No utilice nunca estropajos, vinagre ni otros productos
quimicos para limpiar la suela.

[El Limpie la parte superior del aparato con un pafio hiumedo.

Il Enjuague con frecuencia el depésito de agua con agua.Vacie el
deposito de agua después de limpiarlo.
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Funcién Calc-Clean (autolimpieza)

Puede utilizar la funcidn Calc-Clean para eliminar las particulas de cal y
las impurezas.

D Use la funcién Calc-Clean una vez cada dos semanas. Si el agua de
su zona es muy dura (es decir, si durante el planchado salen
particulas de cal por la suela), debe utilizar la funcién Calc-Clean
mas a menudo.

Il Aseglrese de que el aparato estd desenchufado.
A Ajuste el control de vapor a la posicién 0.

[El Liene el deposito del agua hasta el nivel maximo.
No eche vinagre ni otros agentes desincrustantes en el depdsito del
agua.

Il Seleccione la temperatura méxima de planchado.
Il Conecte el aparato a un enchufe con toma de tierra.

A Desenchufe la plancha cuando se haya apagado el piloto ambar
de temperatura.

Sujete la plancha sobre el fregadero, mantenga pulsado el botén
Calc-Clean y sacuda suavemente el aparato hacia delante y
hacia atras.

De la suela saldrd vapor y agua hirviendo, arrastrando las impurezas vy

las particulas de cal (si las hay).

Bl Suelte el boton Calc-Clean cuando se haya agotado el agua del
depésito.

Repita el proceso de limpieza Calc-Clean si ain quedan muchas
impurezas en la plancha.

Una vez realizado el proceso Calc-Clean

- Enchufe la plancha a la red y deje que se caliente para que la suela se
seque.

- Desenchufe la plancha cuando haya alcanzado la temperatura de
planchado seleccionada.

- Para eliminar las manchas de agua que puedan haber quedado en la
suela, pase suavemente la plancha caliente sobre un trozo de tela
usada.

- Deje que la plancha se enfrfe antes de guardarla.
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Almacenamiento

Il Desenchufe la plancha y ajuste el control de vapor a la posicién
0.

A Vacie el depésito de agua.

El Deje que la plancha se enfrie. Enrolle el cable de red alrededor
del recogecable y sujételo con el clip.

Nl Guarde siempre la plancha vacia en posicién horizontal y sobre
una superficie estable, y utilice un trapo para proteger la suela.

Cubierta protectora resistente al calor (s6lo modelo
GC4340)

No utilice la cubierta protectora resistente al calor mientras plancha.
Il Enrolle el cable de red alrededor del recogecable.

A Coloque la plancha sobre la cubierta protectora resistente al
calor.

El Guarde la plancha con la cubierta protectora resistente al calor
en posicion horizontal y sobre una superficie estable.

Medio ambiente

D Al final de su vida util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura
normal del hogar. LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su
reciclado. De esta manera ayudara a conservar el medio ambiente.

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacién o tiene algin problema, visite la pagina VWeb de
Philips en www.philips.com, o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencién al Cliente de Philips en su pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono
en el folleto de la garantfa). Si no hay Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente
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de Philips en su pais, dirfjase a su distribuidor local Philips o pdngase en
contacto con el Service Department de Philips Domestic Appliances
and Personal Care BV.

Restricciones de la garantia

El protector de tejidos delicados no estd cubierto por las condiciones
de la garantia internacional.

Guia de resolucion de problemas

En este capitulo se resumen los problemas mas frecuentes que pueden
surgir. Si no puede resolver el problema, péngase en contacto con el
Servicio de Atencién al Cliente de su pais.
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Problema Posible causa

La plancha estd enchufada pero la suela  Hay un problema de conexidn.
estd fria.

El control de temperatura estd en
MIN.

La plancha no produce vapor.

Se ha ajustado el control del vapor a
la posicion 0.

La plancha no esta lo suficientemente
caliente o se ha activado la funcidn
antigoteo.

No sale golpe de vapor o no sale golpe Se ha usado la funcién de golpe de
de vapor vertical. vapor demasiado a menudo en un
perfodo de tiempo muy corto.

La plancha no esta suficientemente
caliente.

La tapa de la abertura de llenado no
estd bien cerrada.

Caen gotas de agua a la prenda.

Se ha echado algin aditivo en el
depdsito de agua.

El agua dura forma depdsitos de cal
en el interior de la suela.

Durante el planchado salen particulas
de cal e impurezas de la suela.

El piloto rojo de apagado automdtico  La funcién de apagado automdtico de
parpadea (sélo modelo GC4325/4320). seguridad ha apagado la plancha

(consutlte el capitulo "Caracteristicas").

La funcién de apagado de seguridad
ha apagado la plancha (consulte el
capfitulo "Caracteristicas").

La luz azul de alerta parpadea (sdlo
modelos GC4340 y GC4330).

La plancha estd enchufada pero la luz
azul de alerta estd apagada (sélo
modelos GC4340 y GC4330).

Hay un problema de conexién.

No hay suficiente agua en el depdsito.

Solucién

Compruebe el cable de red, la clavija y
el enchufe.

Coloque el control de temperatura en
la posicién adecuada.

Llene el depdsito de agua (consulte el
capitulo "Preparacion para su uso").

Ajuste el control del vapor a una
posicién entre | y 6 (consulte el
capitulo "Uso del aparato").

Seleccione una temperatura de
planchado adecuada para planchar
con vapor (de @ @ a MAX). Coloque
la plancha sobre su talonera y espere
a que el piloto dmbar de temperatura
se apague antes de empezar a
planchar.

Contindie planchando en posicién
horizontal y espere unos minutos
antes de utilizar la funcién de golpe de
vapor de nuevo.

Seleccione una temperatura de
planchado adecuada para planchar
con vapor (de @ @ a MAX). Coloque
la plancha sobre su talonera y espere
a que el piloto dmbar de temperatura
se apague antes de empezar a
planchar.

Presione la tapa hasta que oiga un
"clic".

Enjuague el depdsito de agua y no
eche aditivos en el mismo.

Utilice la funcién Calc-Clean unas
cuantas veces (consulte el capitulo
"Limpieza y mantenimiento").

Mueva la plancha ligeramente para
desactivar la funcién de apagado de
seguridad. El piloto de apagado
automdtico se apagard.

Mueva un poco la plancha para
desactivar la funcién de apagado de
seguridad. La luz azul de alerta dejard
de parpadear.

Compruebe el cable de red, la clavija y
el enchufe.
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Importante

Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio, leggete attentamente le istruzioni e
conservatele per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

D Prima di collegare I'apparecchio, controllate che la tensione
indicata sulla placchetta corrisponda a quella della rete locale.

D Collegate I'apparecchio esclusivamente a una presa di messa a
terra.

D Non utilizzate I'apparecchio nel caso in cui la spina, il cavo di
alimentazione o I'apparecchio stesso siano danneggiati o in
presenza di rotture o perdite dall'apparecchio.

D Verificate periodicamente le condizioni del cavo di alimentazione.

D Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato, dovra
essere sostituito presso i centri autorizzati Philips, i rivenditori
specializzati oppure da personale opportunamente qualificato, per
evitare situazioni pericolose.

D Non lasciate mai I'apparecchio incustodito quando & collegato alla
presa di corrente.

D Non immergete mai il ferro e l'eventuale supporto nell'acqua.

D Tenete |'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

D La piastra del ferro puo surriscaldarsi eccessivamente e provocare
scottature se a contatto con la pelle.

D Evitate che il cavo venga a contatto con la piastra surriscaldata.

D Dopo aver utilizzato I'apparecchio, durante le operazioni di pulizia,
riempimento o svuotamento del serbatoio dell'acqua o nel caso in
cui I'apparecchio venga lasciato incustodito anche per un breve
periodo, impostate il regolatore di vapore in posizione 0 e il ferro
in posizione verticale, quindi scollegate la spina dalla presa.

D Appoggiate sempre il ferro e I'apposito supporto, se fornito, su
una superficie piana, stabile e orizzontale.

D Non aggiungete mai profumo, aceto, amido, agenti disincrostanti,
prodotti per la stiratura o altre sostanze chimiche nel serbatoio
dell'acqua.

D Questo apparecchio ¢ destinato esclusivamente a uso domestico.

Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio per la prima volta

Il Rimuovete il coperchio di protezione termoresistente dalla
piastra (solo per GC4340).Togliete eventuali adesivi o fogli di
protezione dalla piastra.

> |l ferro potrebbe emettere un po' di fumo quando viene acceso per la
prima volta. Il fenomeno e del tutto normale e scomparira nel giro di
poco tempo.
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Come preparare l'apparecchio per l'uso

Come riempire il serbatoio

Non immergete mai il ferro nell'acqua.
@f

Il Verificate che I'apparecchio sia scollegato dalla presa di
corrente.

A mpostate il regolatore di vapore in posizione 0 (= assenza di
vapore).

[El Aprite il tappo del foro di riempimento.
¥ Inclinate il ferro all'indietro.

IFHl Riempite il serbatoio con acqua del rubinetto fino al livello
massimo utilizzando I'apposito misurino.

Non superate I'indicazione MAX.

Non aggiungete mai profumo, aceto, amido, agenti disincrostanti

prodotti per la stiratura o altre sostanze chimiche nel serbatoio

dell'acqua.

D In caso di acqua particolarmente dura, si consiglia di miscelarla
con la stessa quantita di acqua distillata o di utilizzare
esclusivamente acqua distillata.

A Chiudete il tappo del foro di riempimento facendolo scattare in

posizione.

Come impostare la temperatura

Il Solo mod. GC4340: togliete il coperchio di protezione
termoresistente.

Non lasciate il coperchio di protezione termoresistente sulla piastra

durante la stiratura.

A Ponete il ferro in posizione verticale.

[l Impostate la temperatura di stiratura desiderata ruotando il
termostato sulla posizione corretta.
Verificate sull'etichetta del capo la temperatura di stiratura richiesta:

- e Tessuti sintetici (es. acrilico, nylon, poliammide, poliestere)
- e Seta
- e® lana

- eee® Cotone,lino




ITALIANO 25

Se non conoscete la composizione di un tessuto e volete stabilire la
temperatura giusta, fate una prova su un angolo del capo non visibile
quando viene indossato o usato.

Seta, lana e materiali sintetici: stirate il capo al rovescio per evitare

tracce di lucido. Evitate anche I'uso dello spray per non macchiare i
tessuti.

Iniziate a stirare i capi che richiedono una temperatura di stiratura pid

'/< bassa, ad esempio i tessuti sintetici.
N\

/ B} Inserite la spina in una presa dotata di messa a terra.
~

¢ IFHl Dopo che la spia arancione si spegne, aspettate qualche minuto
prima di iniziare a stirare.
Durante la stiratura, la spia della temperatura si accendera
regolarmente.

Modalita d'uso dell'apparecchio

Stiratura a vapore

Il Controllate che ci sia una quantita d'acqua sufficiente nel
serbatoio.

A Selezionate la temperatura di stiratura consigliata (vedere il
capitolo: "Come preparare I'apparecchio per I'uso” sezione
"Come impostare la temperatura".

[El Selezionate l'impostazione di vapore desiderata. Controllate
che l'impostazione prescelta sia compatibile con la temperatura
selezionata:

- |-3:vapore moderato (temperatura compresatra @® ¢ @@ ®)

- 4-6:vapore intenso (temperatura compresa tra ® @ @ e MAX)

» Non appena viene raggiunta la temperatura impostata, il ferro iniziera a
emettere vapore.

Stiratura senza vapore

Il mpostate il regolatore di vapore in posizione 0 (= assenza di
@1‘ vapore).

A Sclezionate la temperatura di stiratura consigliata (vedere il
capitolo: "Come preparare |'apparecchio per 'uso" sezione
"Come impostare la temperatura”.

counnhWwWN
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Caratteristiche

Protezione per tessuti delicati (solo per GC4325)

Questo sistema consente di proteggere i tessuti delicati dal calore e
dalle tracce di lucido.

La protezione per tessuti delicati consente di stirare tessuti (seta, lana,
nylon) a una temperatura compresa tra ® ® @ e MAX in combinazione
con tutte le opzioni di vapore disponibili.

La protezione per tessuti delicati riduce istantaneamente la
temperatura della piastra garantendo una stiratura sicura.

Se non conoscete la composizione di un tessuto e volete stabilire la
temperatura giusta, fate una prova su un angolo del capo non visibile
quando viene indossato o usato.

Il Posizionate il ferro sulla protezione per tessuti delicati
facendolo scattare in posizione.

Funzione spray

‘ Potete usare la funzione spray per eliminare le pieghe pit ostinate a
qualsiasi temperatura.
Il Controllate che ci sia una quantita d'acqua sufficiente nel
serbatoio.
A Premete pit volte il pulsante spray per inumidire il capo da
s stirare.
Getto di vapore concentrato grazie alla speciale funzione
"Steam Tip"

Un potente getto di vapore concentrato per eliminare le pieghe piu
ostinate. Il getto di vapore concentrato rivolto in avanti permette una
miglior distribuzione del vapore sul capo da stirare.

Il getto di vapore puo essere utilizzato solo a temperature comprese
tra @@ e MAX

@ V Il Premete e rilasciate il pulsante del getto di vapore.
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Getto di vapore verticale

(¢ Il La funzione getto di vapore pud essere utilizzata anche

« tenendo il ferro in posizione verticale

{( Questo getto di vapore ¢ utile per eliminare le pieghe da vestiti appesi,
EE tende, ecc.

Non puntate mai il getto di vapore verso le persone.

Dispositivo antigoccia

Il ferro & prowvisto di un dispositivo antigoccia che blocca
automaticamente |'erogazione del vapore nel caso la temperatura sia
troppo bassa, per evitare che I'acqua sgoccioli dalla piastra. Quando
questo accade, sentirete un bip.

Sistema automatico anticalcare

Il !l sistema anticalcare integrato riduce la formazione di calcare e
garantisce una maggiore durata del ferro.

A4
UToMaric anTHCRS

Funzione di spegnimento elettronico di sicurezza (solo per
GC4325/4320)

Il dispositivo elettronico di spegnimento spegne automaticamente
il ferro se non viene mosso per alcuni minuti.

La spia rossa auto-off inizia a lampeggiare per indicare che il ferro
¢ stato spento dal dispositivo elettronico di sicurezza

)r o
)

7,
Per riaccendere il ferro:
- Sollevate il ferro o muovetelo leggermente.
> - La spia rossa auto-off si spegne. Se la temperatura della piastra &

scesa al di sotto di quella impostata, si accendera la spia arancione.

- Se la spia arancione si accende dopo aver mosso il ferro, attendete
che si spenga prima di iniziare a stirare.

- Se la spia arancione non si accende dopo aver mosso il ferro, significa
che la piastra ha mantenuto la temperatura e che quindi il ferro e
pronto per |'uso.



28 ITALIANO

Spia allarme e funzione elettronica di spegnimento di sicurezza
(solo per GC4340 e GC4330)

Il ferro e prowvisto di una spia allarme di colore blu

D La spia blu rimane accesa mentre il ferro viene collegato alla presa
di corrente.

D La spia blu inizia a lampeggiare per indicare che il ferro &
stato!spento dalla funzione di spegnimento di sicurezza.

Per riaccendere il ferro:

- Sollevate il ferro o muovetelo leggermente.

- La spia blu si spegne. Se la temperatura della piastra € scesa al di
sotto di quella impostata, si accendera la spia arancione.

- Se la spia arancione si accende dopo aver mosso il ferro, attendete
che si spenga prima di iniziare a stirare.

- Se la spia arancione non si accende dopo aver mosso il ferro, significa
che la piastra ha mantenuto la temperatura e che quindi il ferro &
pronto per |'uso.

Pulizia e manutenzione

Al termine della stiratura

Il Togliete la spina dalla presa e lasciate raffreddare il ferro.

A Pulite la piastra con un panno umido e un detergente (liquido)
non abrasivo, per eliminare eventuali impurita e depositi.

Per mantenere sempre liscia la piastra, evitate il contatto con oggetti
metallici. Non usate mai pagliette, aceto o altre sostanze chimiche per
pulire la piastra.

[l Potete pulire la parte superiore del ferro con un panno umido.

B} Risciacquate regolarmente il serbatoio con acqua pulita. Dopo
la pulizia, svuotate sempre il serbatoio dell'acqua.

Funzione anticalcare

Potete usare la funzione anticalcare per eliminare il calcare e altre
impurita.

D Usate la funzione anticalcare ogni due settimane. Se I'acqua nella
vostra zona ¢ particolarmente dura (ad esempio se quando stirate
dalla piastra fuoriescono tracce di calcare), potete usare la
funzione anticalcare con maggior frequenza.

Il Verificate che I'apparecchio sia scollegato dalla presa di
corrente.
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A Mettete il regolatore di vapore in posizione O.

El Riempite il serbatoio fino al livello MAX.
Non versate aceto o altri agenti disincrostanti nel serbatoio dell'acqua.

Il Selezionate la temperatura massima di stiratura.
IFHl Inserite la spina nella presa di corrente.

A Scollegate I'apparecchio dalla presa di corrente non appena la
spia arancione si spegne.

Tenendo il ferro sul lavandino, tenete premuto il pulsante

anticalcare e scuotete delicatamente il ferro avanti e indietro.
Dalla piastra usciranno acqua bollente e vapore, che trascineranno con
sé le (eventuali) impurita e il calcare.

”
o, EJ Rilasciate il pulsante anticalcare non appena il serbatoio
=< dell'acqua & vuoto.

Ripetete |'operazione nel caso il ferro contenga ancora molte impurita.

Al termine del processo anticalcare

- Inserite la spina nella presa e fate riscaldare il ferro in modo che la
piastra si asciughi completamente.

- Scollegate I'apparecchio dalla presa di corrente non appena il ferro
raggiunge la temperatura di stiratura impostata.

- Fate scorrere delicatamente il ferro su un panno per eliminare
eventuali macchie formatesi sulla piastra.

- Lasciate raffreddare il ferro prima di riporlo.

Come riporre il ferro

Il Controllate di aver tolto la spina dalla presa e che il dispositivo
di controllo vapore sia in posizione O.

A Svuotate il serbatoio dell'acqua.

El Lasciate raffreddare il ferro. Avvolgete il cavo attorno
all'apposito supporto e fissatelo con il gancio.

EH Riponete il ferro con il serbatoio vuoto in posizione
orizzontale, su una superficie stabile, utilizzando un panno per
proteggere la piastra.
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Coperchio di protezione termoresistente (solo per GC4340)

Non utilizzate il coperchio di protezione termoresistente durante la
stiratura.

Il Avwolgete il cavo attorno all'apposito supporto.

A Mettete il ferro sul coperchio di protezione termoresistente.

El Riponete il ferro con il coperchio di protezione
termoresistente in posizione orizzontale su una superficie

stabile.

Tutela dell'ambiente

D Per contribuire alla tutela dell'ambiente, non smaltite I'apparecchio
tra i rifiuti domestici ma consegnatelo a un centro di raccolta
ufficiale.

Garanzia e assistenza

Per ulteriori informazioni o eventuali problemi visitate il sito Philips
all'indirizzo www.philips.com oppure contattate il Centro Assistenza
Clienti Philips locale (il numero di telefono ¢ riportato nell'opuscolo
della garanzia). Qualora non fosse disponibile un Centro Assistenza
Clienti locale, rivolgetevi al rivenditore autorizzato Philips oppure
contattate il Reparto assistenza Philips Domestic Appliances & Personal
Care BV.

Limitazioni della garanzia

La protezione per tessuti delicati non € coperta dalla garanzia
internazionale.

Localizzazione guasti

In questo capitolo vengono riportati i problemi pit ricorrenti
riscontrati durante I'uso del ferro. Nel caso non riusciste a risolvere i
problemi, vi preghiamo di contattare il Centro Assistenza Philips del
vostro paese.



Problema

Il ferro e collegato alla presa di
corrente ma la piastra e fredda.

Il 'vapore non viene erogato.

Il getto di vapore, standard o verticale,
non viene erogato.

Alcune gocce d'acqua sono cadute
sul’tessuto.

Dalla piastra fuoriescono impurita e
residui di calcare durante la stiratura.

La spia rossa di autospegnimento
lampeggia (solo mod.?GC4325/4320)

La spia blu di avvertimento lampeggia
(solo per GC4340 e GC4330).

Il ferro ¢ collegato alla presa di
corrente ma la spia blu € spenta (solo
per GC4340 e GC4330).

Possibile causa

E presente un problema di
alimentazione.

Il termostato e impostato su MIN.

Non c'é abbastanza acqua nel
serbatoio.

Il regolatore di vapore € in
posizione?O.

Il ferro non ¢ sufficientemente caldo
e/o é stata attivata la funzione
antigoccia.

Il getto di vapore ¢ stato utilizzato
troppo spesso in un lasso di tempo
troppo breve.

Il ferro non € abbastanza caldo.

Il tappo del foro di riempimento non
€ chiuso correttamente.

Nel serbatoio dell'acqua é stato
versato un additivo.

L'acqua troppo dura ha formato del
calcare all'interno della piastra.

La funzione di spegnimento di
sicurezza ha spento il ferro (vedere il
capitolo "Caratteristiche").

La funzione di spegnimento di
sicurezza ha spento il ferro (vedere il
capitolo "Caratteristiche").

E presente un problema di
alimentazione.
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Soluzione

Controllate il cavo, la presa e la spina
a’muro.

Impostate il termostato sulla posizione
richiesta.

Riempite il serbatoio dell'acqua
(vedere il capitolo "Come preparare il
ferro per I'uso")

Impostate il regolatore di vapore in
una posizione compresa fra | e
6(vedere il capitolo "Come
usarell'apparecchio”).

Selezionate una temperatura indicata
per la stiratura a vapore (da @@ a
MAX). Mettete il ferro in posizione
verticale e aspettate che si spenga la
spia’arancione prima di iniziare a
stirare.

Continuate a stirare in posizione
orizzontale e aspettate un po' prima
di usare nuovamente la funzione di
getto (verticale).

Selezionate una temperatura indicata
per la stiratura a vapore (da @ ® a
MAX). Mettete il ferro in posizione
verticale e aspettate che si spenga la
spialarancione prima di iniziare a
stirare.

Premete il tappo fino a sentire un clic.

Risciacquate il serbatoio dell'acqua e
non versate altro additivo.

Usate alcune volte la funzione
anticalcare (vedere il capitolo "Pulizia e
manutenzione").

Muovete leggermente il ferro per
disattivare la funzione di spegnimento
automatico. La spia si spegnera.

Muovete delicatamente il ferro per
disattivare la funzione di spegnimento
automatico. La spia smettera di
lampeggiare.

Controllate il cavo, la presa e la spina
a’muro.
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Importante

Leia estas instrucdes com atencgdo antes de utilizar o aparelho e
guarde-as para uma eventual consulta futura.

D Verifique se a voltagem indicada na sinalética corresponde a
voltagem eléctrica local, antes de ligar o aparelho.

D Ligue sempre o aparelho a uma tomada com terra.

D Nio utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o fio ou o préprio aparelho
apresentarem sinais visiveis de danos, se tiver deixado cair o
aparelho, ou se este apresentar fugas.

D Verifique regularmente se o fio se encontra danificado.

Se o fio se estragar, deve ser substituido pela Philips, por um

centro de assisténcia autorizado pela Philips ou por pessoal

devidamente qualificado para se evitarem situagdes de perigo.

Nunca deixe o aparelho sozinho quando estiver ligado a corrente.

Nunca mergulhe o ferro e o suporte, se incluido, em agua.

Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das criangas.

A base do ferro pode ficar extremamente quente e causar

queimaduras se for tocada.

D Nio deixe que o fio entre em contacto com a base do ferro
quando esta estiver quente.

D Quando terminar de passar, quando limpar o aparelho, quando
encher ou esvaziar o reservatorio da dgua e também quando sair
de perto do ferro por algum tempo: regule o controlo do vapor
para a posi¢do 0, coloque o ferro em posi¢do de descanso e retire
a ficha da tomada eléctrica.

D Coloque e utilize sempre o ferro e o suporte, se incluido, sobre
uma superficie estavel, nivelada e horizontal.

D Nio deite perfume, vinagre, goma, produtos descalcificantes,
produtos para passar a ferro ou outros agentes quimicos para
dentro do reservatério da agua.

D Este aparelho destina-se apenas a uma utilizagdo doméstica.

Antes da primeira utilizacao

Il Retire a capa de proteccio resistente ao calor da base (apenas
GC4340). Retire todos os autocolantes ou peliculas de
proteccdo da base do ferro.

» O ferro pode libertar algum fumo aquando da primeira utilizacéo. £
normal e cessa passado pouco tempo.
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Preparacao

Encher o reservatorio da agua

Nunca mergulhe o ferro dentro de dgua.

Il Certifique-se de que o aparelho esté desligado da tomada.
A Regule o controlo do vapor para a posigio 0 (= sem vapor).
[El Abraa tampa da abertura de enchimento.
4]

Incline o ferro para tras.

Il Encha o reservatério com agua da torneira até ao nivel
méximo através da medida de enchimento.

Nao ultrapasse a indicagao MAX.

Nao deite perfume, vinagre, goma, produtos descalcificantes, produtos

para passar a ferro ou outros agentes quimicos para dentro do

reservatdrio da dgua.

D Sea dagua da torneira da sua drea de residéncia for muito dura, é
aconselhavel misturd-la em partes iguais com agua destilada, ou

utilizar apenas agua destilada.

A Feche a tampa da abertura de enchimento ('clique’).

Regulagdo da temperatura

Il Apenas mod. GC4340: retire a capa de protecgio resistente ao
calor.

Nao deixe a capa de proteccdo resistente ao calor na base do ferro

quando estiver a passar a roupa.

A Coloque o ferro em posigio de descanso.
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El Regule o ferro para a temperatura pretendida rodando o botio
da temperatura para a posi¢io apropriada.

Verifique a etiqueta da peca de roupa para saber qual a temperatura

que deve seleccionar:

- e Tecidos sintéticos (p. ex. acrilico, nylon, poliamida, poliéster)
- e Seda
- o0 L3

- @@@® Algoddo, linho

Se desconhecer o tipo ou os tipos de material da pega, calcule a
temperatura certa experimentando primeiro numa parte que ndo
fique a vista quando vestir ou usar a roupa.

Seda, 13 e materiais sintéticos: passe o tecido pelo avesso para evitar a
formacdo de manchas de lustro. Evite utilizar o borrifador para ndao
manchar o tecido.

Comece pelos tecidos que precisam de uma temperatura mais baixa,

'/< como € o caso das fibras sintéticas.
/N’/ B} Ligue a ficha a uma tomada com terra.
A

I Quando a luz dmbar da temperatura se apagar, aguarde um
pouco antes de comegar a passar.

A luz da temperatura acende-se de tempos a tempos enquanto passa

a ferro.

Utilizacao do aparelho

Passar com vapor

Il Certifique-se de que o reservatério tem agua suficiente.

A Seleccione a temperatura recomendada (consulte o capitulo
'Preparagio’, sec¢io 'Selec¢io da temperatura’).

[El Seleccione a regulacio de vapor apropriada. Certifique-se de
que a regulagdo de vapor seleccionada é adequada para a
temperatura seleccionada:

- | - 3 para vapor moderado (temperaturas | a 2)

- 4 - 6 para vapor maximo (temperaturas a MAX)

> O ferro comeca a produzir vapor logo que atinge a temperatura
seleccionada.
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Passar sem vapor

Il Regule o controlo do vapor para a posicio 0 (= sem vapor).

o

A Seleccione a temperatura recomendada (consulte o capitulo
'Preparagio’, sec¢io 'Selec¢io da temperatura’).

oA WN

Caracteristicas

Protector de tecidos delicados (apenas GC4325)

O protector de tecidos delicados protege este tipo de tecidos dos
danos provocados pelo calor e das marcas de lustro.

Com o protector de tecidos delicados pode passar a ferro os tecidos
mais delicados (seda, 13 e nylon) a temperaturas entre | e MAX em
combinagdo com todas as fun¢des de vapor disponiveis no ferro.

O protector de tecidos delicados reduz instantaneamente a
temperatura da base, permitindo assim passar a ferro os tecidos mais
delicados em seguranca.

Se desconhecer o tipo ou os tipos de material da pega, calcule a
temperatura certa experimentando primeiro numa parte que nao
fique a vista quando vestir ou usar a roupa.

Il Coloque o ferro no protector de tecidos delicados ('clique').

Borrifador
‘ O borrifador pode ser utilizado para remover vincos mais dificeis a
qualquer temperatura.
Il Certifique-se de que o reservatério tem agua suficiente.
A Prima o botio do borrifador varias vezes para humedecer a
peca de roupa que estiver a engomar.
/

Jacto de vapor concentrado da fungao especial Steam Tip

Um potente jacto de vapor concentrado ajuda a remover os vincos
mais resistentes. O jacto de vapor concentrado direccionado para a
frente melhora a distribuicao do vapor por toda a peca de roupa.

A funcdo 'jacto de vapor' apenas pode ser utilizada nas regulacdes de
temperatura entre | e MAX.
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@ ‘/ Il Prima e solte o botio do jacto de vapor.

Jacto de vapor vertical

Il A funcio 'jacto de vapor' também pode ser utilizada segurando

«t o ferro na posicio vertical.
{( Este procedimento € Util para a remogdo de vincos quando a roupa
EE estd pendurada nos cabides, para cortinas, etc.
« . . .
} Nunca direccione o jacto para as pessoas.
(
(
L L)

Sistema anti-pingos

Este ferro estd equipado com um sistema anti-pingos: o ferro para
automaticamente de produzir vapor quando a temperatura €
demasiado baixa para evitar que a dgua pingue para fora da base.
Quando isso acontece, ouvird um som.

Sistema anti-calcario automatico

Il O sistema integrado anti-calcario reduz a acumulagio de
calcério e garante uma longa vida ao seu ferro.

~_ 7

Wromunic ke

Fungdo desligar automatico de seguranca (apenas

GC4325/4320)

‘/4 D A fungio desligar automatico de seguranca desliga
/\/ automaticamente o ferro se este nao for movimentado durante
Al p algum tempo.

D A luz vermelha 'auto-off' (desligar automatico) fica intermitente
para indicar que o ferro foi desligado pela fungio de desligar
automatico de seguranga.

L -

Para que o ferro volte a aquecer:
- Levante o ferro ou movimente-o ligeiramente.
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- Aluz vermelha 'auto-off' apaga-se. Se a temperatura da base do
ferro descer abaixo da temperatura seleccionada para passar a
roupa, a luz ambar da temperatura acende-se.

- Se a luz da temperatura se acender depois de movimentar o ferro,
aguarde que ela se apague antes de comecar a passar.

- Se a luz da temperatura ndo se acender depois de movimentar o
ferro, € sinal que a base do ferro ainda estd a temperatura certa e
pronta para passar a roupa.

uz de alerta e fung¢do desligar automatico de seguranga
(GC4340 e GC4330)

O ferro estd equipado com uma luz de alerta azul.

D A luz de alerta azul permanece acesa enquanto o ferro estiver
ligado a corrente.

D A luz de alerta azul fica intermitente para indicar que o ferro foi
desligado pela fungao de desligar automatica de seguranca.

Para que o ferro volte a aquecer:

- Levante o ferro ou movimente-o ligeiramente.

- Aluz de alerta azul fica intermitente. Se a temperatura da base do
ferro descer abaixo da temperatura seleccionada para passar a
roupa, a luz ambar da temperatura acende-se.

- Se a luz da temperatura se acender depois de movimentar o ferro,
aguarde que ela se apague antes de comecar a passar.

- Se a luz da temperatura ndo se acender depois de movimentar o
ferro, € sinal que a base do ferro ainda estd a temperatura certa e
pronta para passar a roupa.

Limpeza e manutencido

Quando terminar

Il Retire a ficha da tomada eléctrica e deixe o ferro arrefecer.

A Limpe os residuos de calcario e outros da base do ferro com
um pano humido e um produto de limpeza (liquido) nio
abrasivo.

Para conservar a base do ferro macia, deve evitar o contacto com
objectos metdlicos. Nunca utilize esfregdes, vinagre ou produtos
quimicos para limpar a base do ferro.

[El Limpe a parte de cima do ferro com um pano humido.

Il Enxague regularmente o reservatério da dgua com agua.
Esvazie o reservatério depois de o limpar.
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Fungio Calc-clean (limpeza do calcario)

Ve

>

Pode utilizar a fungao Calc-clean para remover o calcdrio e as
impurezas.

D Utilize a funcdo Calc-clean uma vez a cada duas semanas. Se a
agua da sua zona de residéncia for muito dura (p. ex., se sairem
residuos de calcario da base quando estiver a passar), a fungdo
Calc-clean deve ser utilizada com mais frequéncia.

Il Certifique-se de que o aparelho est desligado da tomada.
A Regule o controlo do vapor para a posigo 0.

El Encha o reservatério com agua até ao nivel maximo.
N3o junte vinagre nem outros produtos descalcificantes no
reservatdrio da dgua.

I} Seleccione a temperatura méxima do ferro.
I Ligue aficha a uma tomada com terra.
A Desligue o ferro quando a luz ambar da temperatura se apagar.

Segure o ferro sobre o lava-loiga, prima e mantenha premido o
botio da fungio Calc-clean e agite suavemente o ferro de um
lado para o outro.

O vapor e a dgua a ferver saem pela base do ferro. As impurezas e os

residuos de calcdrio (se os houver) também sao expelidos.

Bl Solte o botio da fungio Calc-clean logo que a 4gua do
reservatorio tiver acabado.

Repita o processo Calc-clean se o ferro ainda contiver muitas
impurezas.

Apos o processo Calc-clean

- Ligue a ficha a tomada eléctrica e deixe o ferro aquecer para
permitir que a base seque.

- Desligue o ferro da corrente quando atingir a temperatura certa.

- Movimente o ferro suavemente sobre um pedaco de pano velho
para remover eventuais manchas de dgua que possam ter-se
formado na base.

- Deixe o ferro arrefecer antes de o arrumar.
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Arrumacao

Il Desligue o ferro e regule o controlo de vapor para a posicio 0.

A Esvazie o reservatério da 4dgua.

[El Deixe o ferro arrefecer. Enrole o fio do ferro no
compartimento respectivo e fixe-o com a mola.

Il Guarde sempre o ferro vazio na posicio horizontal, sobre uma
superficie estavel, e utilize um pano para proteger a base.

Capa de proteccio resistente ao calor (apenas GC4340)

Nao utilize a capa de proteccdo resistente ao calor enquanto estiver a
passar.

Il Enrole o fio do ferro no compartimento proprio.
A Coloque o ferro na capa de protecgio resistente ao calor.

El Guarde o ferro com a capa de protecgio resistente ao calor, na
posi¢do horizontal, e sobre uma superficie estavel.

Ambiente

D Nio deite fora o aparelho junto com o lixo doméstico normal no
final da sua vida util, entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para
reciclagem.Ao fazé-lo ajuda a preservar o ambiente.

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informagdes ou se tiver algum problema, visite o site da
Philips em www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de Atendimento ao
Cliente Philips do seu pais (encontrard o nimero de telefone no
folheto da garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um Centro de Atendimento
ao Cliente no seu pais, dirija-se ao distribuidor Philips local ou contacte
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o Departamento de Assisténcia da Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.

Restri¢des a garantia

O protector de tecidos delicados ndo estd abrangido pelos termos da
garantia internacional.

Resolucao de problemas

Este capftulo resume alguns dos problemas mais comuns que pode
encontrar no seu ferro. Se nao conseguir resolver o problema, contacte
o Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente do seu pafs.



Problema Causa provavel

O ferro estd ligado mas a base continua Existe um problema de ligacdo.
fria.

O botdo da temperatura estd na
posicao MIN.

Nao sai vapor. Nao existe dgua suficiente no

reservatdrio da dgua.

O controlo do vapor estd regulado
para a posicao O.

O ferro ndo estd bem quente e/ou a
fungdo anti-pingos foi activada.

A funcdo 'jacto de vapor' foi utilizada
muitas vezes num curto perfodo de
tempo.

NZo sai jacto de vapor nem jacto de
vapor vertical.

O ferro ndo esta suficientemente
quente.

Caem goticulas de dgua sobre a roupa. A tampa da abertura de enchimento

ndo estd colocada correctamente.

Deitou algum aditivo no reservatdério
da 4gua.

Saem flocos de calcdrio e impurezas da A dgua dura forma flocos de calcario
base do ferro enquanto passa a ferro.  no interior da base do ferro.

A luz vermelha ‘auto-off, fica
intermitente (apenas GC4325/4320).

A funcdo de desligar de seguranca
desligou o ferro (consulte o capitulo
'Caracteristicas').

A luz de alerta azul fica intermitente
(GC4340 e GCA4330).

A funcdo de desligar automdtico de
seguranca desligou o ferro (consulte o
capitulo 'Caracteristicas').

O ferro estd ligado a corrente mas a
luz de alerta azul estd apagada
(GCA4340 e GC4330).

Existe um problema de ligacdo.

PORTUGUES 4

Solugéo

Verifique o fio, a ficha e a tomada
eléctrica.

Regule a temperatura para a posicao
pretendida.

Encha o reservatdrio com dgua
(consulte o capitulo 'Preparagao’).

Regule o controlo do vapor para uma
posicao entre | e 6 (consulte o
capitulo 'Utilizacdo do aparelho").

Seleccione uma temperatura que seja
adequada para passar com vapor (@ @
a MAX). Coloque o ferro em posicao
de descanso e aguarde que a luz
dmbar da temperatura se apague
antes de comegar a passar a roupa.

Continue a passar na horizontal e
aguarde um pouco antes de voltar a
utilizar a fungao ‘jacto de vapor'.

Seleccione uma temperatura que seja
adequada para passar com vapor (@ @
a MAX). Coloque o ferro em posicao
de descanso e aguarde que a luz
dmbar da temperatura se apague
antes de comegar a passar a roupa.

Prima a tampa até ouvir um 'clique’.

Enxagle o reservatdrio da dgua e nao
volte a deitar nenhum aditivo na dgua.

Utilize a funcao Calc-clean umas
quantas vezes (consulte o capftulo
'Limpeza e manutengao").

Movimente o ferro ligeiramente para
desactivar a funcdo de desligar de
seguranca. A luz 'auto-off' apaga-se.

Movimente o ferro ligeiramente para
desactivar a fungao de desligar
automdtico de seguranca. A luz de
alerta azul deixa de estar intermitente.

Verifique o fio, a ficha e a tomada
eléctrica.
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AwaBaocTe auTég TiIg 0dnyieg XpPNioNG TTPOCEKTIKA TIPLV
XPTOLHOTIOINCETE TT) CUCKEUT Kal GUAAETE TIG Yia HeEANOVTIKN
avagopad.

D EAéyEre av n Tdon Tou avaypddeTal oTo TVaKiSLo oToIKEIWY
TOU TTPOLOVTOG AVTIOTOLXEL OTNV TOTTIKY TACT PEUNATOG TIPLV
OUVOETETE TN CUOKEUT).

D ZuvdéeTe TN cuokeun povo ot TIpila pe yeiwon.

D Mnv xpnoipomoleite T cuokeun €av To $Ig, To KaAwdlo 1| 1
idia n cuokeun mapoucialel karoia opatn $Oopd 1 €dv n
OUCKEeUT €xEl TTECEL KATW 1] €XeL Slappon).

D EAéyxete TakTikd To kahwdio yia mMlavr $Bopd.

D Av 1o kahwdio éxel urtooTei $Bopd, TpéTel va avTikaracTadei
amoé €va kévtpo o€pfig eEouciodoTtnuévo amd T Philips 1) amo
e&ioou e&e1dikeupéva dropa yia Tnyv amouyn Kivduvou.

D Mnv adrvete ToTE TN cuokeun Xwpig emifAedn oTav eival
ouvdedepévn oTo pelpa.

D Mnv BubBilete moTE TN ouokeun kat T Bacm Tng, £av diatibeTal,
o€ vepod.

D KpartroTte T cuokeun pakpld amoé Ta madid.

D H mAdka Tou o1dripou propei va ¢Tdcel oe e€alpeTikd udmin
Oeppokpacia kal evdExeTal va cag Tpokaléoel eykalupara av
™V ayyigeTe.

D Mnv adrvete To kKaAwdlio va €pbel o€ emadn| pe Tnv TAdka 6Tav
n 6eppokpacia Tng sival uPnAn.

D Orav TeAeiwveTe To O1dépwa, 6Tav kabapileTe TN CUCKEUN,
oTav yepilete 1} adeidlete T de€apevr) vepou Kal, miong, 6Tav
adnveTe To Cidepo akodun Kat yia Aiyo: pubuioTe To S1aKOTITN
aTpou ot B<on 0, ToroBeTroTE TO Cidepo Spblo ByaATe To dig
amé Ty Tpila.

D TomobeTeite kal xpnolpomoleiTe Tavra To cidepo Kkat Tn faocn
Tou, eav diartibeTal, oe oTabepn, emimedn Kkal opllovTia
eméaveia.

D Mnv Balete dpwpa, 031, kOAa koAapicpartog, oucieg
adpaldTwong, uypd o1depwpaTog 1 dAa xnuikd péoa o
de&apevn vepod.

D AuTn 1 cuokeur] poopileTal yia olkiakn Xpron poévo.

Mpwv TNV TpWTN Xprion

Hl AdaipéoTe To avTiBeppid TPOCTATEUTIKG KAAUPPA aTTd TNV
mAdka (pévo yia o GC4340). ApalpéoTe omolodnmoTe
AQUTOKOAANTO 1) TTPOCTATEUTIKO atd Tnv TAdKa.

> To oibepo pumopel va fydAel Aiyo kamvo dTav To XproLYLoTTONOETE yia
mpwTn Ppopd. Auté Ba oTauarrjoet uetd amé Aiyo.
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MposgTopacia yia xprion
Mépopa g de€apevrg vepou

Mn BubileTe TOTE TO CidEPO OTO VEPO.

: Bl BcBaiwbeite 6111 ouokeur| Sev eival cuvSedepévn ot Tpila.
E A PubpioTe To diakdmTn atpol oTn Béon 0 (= Xwpig aTuo).

6 El Avoitte To kamaki yepiopartog Trg Se€apeviig vepou.

Bl Tcipete To oidepo Tpog Ta micw.

I Tcpiote ™ Seapevry vepou pe vepd Ppuong péxpt T
HEYLOTT €VOEIEN XPTOLHOTTOLVTAG TO SOCOUETPNTY.

Mnv yepilete T de€apevn mépa amd Ty évdelEn MAX.

Mnv Balete dpwpa, EUSL, kOAa koMapiopaTog, oucie

adpardTwong, uypd o1depwparog 1 dAAa xnuikd péoa o

Se&apevr) vepou.

D Eav to vepd Bplong Tng meploxng cag €xet Toha diara, cag
oupPouleloupe va To avapieTe pe ion ToooTNTA
amecTaypévou vepoU 1} va XPTMOLUOTIOLEITE HOVO aTTECTAYHEVO
vepo.

A Khsiote To kamaki yepiopatog Tng Se€apeviig vepou ("ikAIk").

PuBpion Beppokpaciag

Il Movo yia To GC4340: adaipéoTe To avTiOeppikd
TTPOOTATEUTIKO KAAUMHA.

Mnv a¢rivete To avTIBeppikd TTPOCTATEUTIKG KAAUPPA OTNV TIAAK

KaTta Tn didpKkela Tou oLdEPWHATOG.

A TomobBetioTe To cidepo 6pbio.

El PubpioTe Tnv amaitolpevn Beppokpacia cideppaTog
yupilovTag To SiakdmTn Beppokpaciag oTnv KataAAnAn
B<on.

EAéyETe TNV eTIKETA Tou poUyou yla TNV amalToUpevn

Beppokpacia o1depwpaTog:

- e ZuvBeTika updcpara (T.x. akpuAikd, vailov, TroAuapidn,
TToAuECTEPAG)
- e MeTalwra

- @@ Malva
- ®®e® Bappaxepaq, Aiva
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Av dev yvwpileTe amd T1 Upacopa eival pTiaypévo €va poulyo,
KkabopioTe TN cwoTn Beppokpacia odepWNATOG, CLOEPLIVOVTAG
€va onpeio Tou dev Ba gival opatd oTav Gopdre 1} XPNOILOTIOLEITE
To pouyo.

MeTa&wTd, paMva kat ocuvBeTikd UAIKA: o18epWOTE TNV avamodn
TIAEUPA Tou updopartog yia va armopuyeTe TN dnuioupyia onueiwy
pe yuahada. Mnv xpnoipotroleite Tn AeiToupyia Pexkacpou yia va
amoduyeTe TOUG AeKEDEG.

ApxioTe va o1depwveTe Ta polya TTou atmattolv Tn XapunAoTepn
Beppokpacia o1depwNATOG, OTIWG AUTA TTOU gival
‘/4 KATAOKEUAOPEVA aTTO CUVOETIKEG IVEG.
S\/ El Bahre 1o ¢1g o€ yewwpévn mpila.
H ModAg oprioet n) mopTokahi Auxvia Beppokpaciag, TepiuéveTe
yia Aiyo Tpiv apyiceTe To o1dépwpa.

H Auxvia Beppokpaciag 6a avaPer ava diactripara kara
d1dpkela Tou oLdEPWNATOG.

Xpnon Tng ocuckeung
218¢épwpa pe aTpo

Il BcBaiwbsite 611 UTTApYEL apKeTS vepd oTn deEapevr] vepou.

A Em\éETe Ty mpoTevopevn Bepuokpacia o1deppaTog
(8eite kepdAaio "MpoeTopacia yia xprion'", evénra
"PUBpion Beppokpaciag").

El Em)\éEte Ty katdAMnAn plBuion atuol. BePaiwbeite 671
pUBuUIoN aTpoU TTou emAéEaTe gival katahAnAn yia
Oeppokpacia o1depwpaTog Tou €xel emMAeXOei.

- 1-3 yia pétplo atpod (pubuion Beppokpaciag amoé @ @ £ws © e e)

- 4-6 yia ToAU aTpo (pUBpiom Bepuokpaciag amé @ @ @ £wg MAX)

> To aidepo Oa apxilet va Bydlel atpuo uodig emreuxBei n Oepuokpaocia
ToU opioare.
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216épwpa Ywpig aTpod

Il PubpuioTe To diakdmTTn aTpol oTn Béon 0 (= Xwpig aTud).

o

A Em\éEte Tnv mpoTevépevn Beppokpacia o1depwpatog
(Seite kepdharo "lMpoceToipacia yia xpron", evotnra
"PUBpion Beppokpaciag').

oA WN

XapaxkTnploTikd

MpooTaTeuTikd yia euaicbnTa udpdcpara (Lévo oTO
GC4325)

To mpooTarteuTikd yla euaiodnra updouara mpooTaTevel Ta
euaioOnra updcpara amd $Bopég TTou prmopei va TPokAnOolv
Aoyw uYnAng Beppokpaciag kal arrd Tn dnuloupyia onueiwy e
yuahdda.

Me To MpooTarteuTikd yia euaicOnTa updacuara prropeite va
o1depwoeTe evaionTa updopara (peTa&wTd, paAAiva Kal vaihov)
pe pubpioeig Beppokpaciag amd @ @ @ £wg MAX, oe cuvduacud
pe OAeg Tig AetToupyieg aTpoU TTou SiabéTel To oidepo.

To mpooTarteuTikd yla euaiocdnTa updopara PELDVEL AUECWG TN
Oeppokpacia Tng mAdkag divovrag cag €Tol Tn duvardéTnTa va
o1depwoeTe e acpdAela Ta evaicdnTa updcpara.

Av dev yvwpileTe amd 11 Upacpa sival pTiaypévo €va pouxo,
KabopioTe TN cwoTh Beppokpacia oldepwpaATOG, CLOEPLIVOVTAG
€va onpueio Tou Sev Ba eival opatd dTav $opdTe 1) XPNOLLOTIOLEITE
To pouyxo.

Il TomobBemioTe To cidepo TMAVW OTO TTPOCTATEUTIKS yla
evaioBnra updopara ("khik").

Aeiroupyia Yekacpol

Mmopeite va xpnoiotmomoeTe TN AeiToupyia Pekacuou ot
omroladnmoTe Beppokpacia yia va apalpEcETE ETTIHOVEG

/ ,
' Toaxioelg.
Il BcBaiwbeite 6TL uTTapyel apkeTo vepd otn de€apevi] vepou.

A Miéore To koupmi YPekaouol apkeTég popég yia va uypavsi
To pouyo 1ou Ba o1depLoETE.
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BoAn} cuykevTpwpévou atpou amd 1o £181kd Akpo ATpoU

Mia duvatn PoAn} cuykevTpwuévou aTpou Bonbasl otnv adaipeon
emigovwy Toakicewv. H BoAn} cuykevTpwévou aTpol pe
katelBuvor TTPOG Ta eUTTPOG BEATIWVEL TNV KATAVOWT TOU aToU
oe kabe onpueio Tou pouyou.

H Aeitoupyia foAng aTpou pmopei va xpnoipotoindei povo ce
pubpioceig Beppokpaciag petadl @ @ kar MAX.

Il Miéore kat adrioTe To koupTti BoArg aTuoU.

Kabetn BoAn atpol

Il H Aaitoupyia BoMig aTuol pmopsi emiong va

Xpnoiporroinbei 6tav kpaTdrte To cidepo ot KABeTN BEoT).
AuTé eival xprioio yla va adalpeite ToaKioelg amod Kpepacpuéva
pouxa, KOUpTIVEG, KTA.

Mnv kaTteuBiveTe TTOTE TOV aTPO TTPOG avlpwTToug.

Amoduyn otadiparog

AuTé To ocidepo cival epodiacpévo pe AeiToupyia amouyng
oTta&iparog: To oidepo oTapard autéopara Ty mapaywyn atpou
otav n Beppokpacia gival oAU xaunAn yia va amodeuyBei To
oTa&ipo vepoU amd Tnv mAaka. Otav cupfei autd pmopei va
akoUoeTe évav fxo.

20oTnpa autéparou kabaplopol alaTwv

AUToMaTic ANTIERS

Il To evowpatwpévo clomnua kabaplopol aAdTwy HELOVEL TN
ouoowpPEeUoT] aNATwV Kal £yyudral peyahutepn didpkela
Cwng yia To oidepo.
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AeiToupyia nhektpovikng Siakommg acdpaleiag (poévo yia To
GC4325/4320)

N

~

WNaors

D H Aeitoupyia nAekTpovikng Siakotmg acdaleiag ofrvel
auTtépara 1o oidepo av dev £xel peTakivnOei yia Aiyo.

D H kdkiivn Auxvia autépaTtng Siakotmg apxilel va avafoofrivel
yia va dei€el 6TL 1) AetToupyia nAekTpovIKNG dlakoTmg
ac¢aleiag €xelL amevepyoTToloEL To oidepo.

MNa va Beppavlei Eava To oidepo:

- 2NKWOoTE To CidePO N HETAKIVAOTE TO Aiyo.

- H kékkivn Auxvia autépatng diakommg ofrvel. Av 1
Beppokpacia Tng TAdKa €xelL TTECEL KATW amd T Bepuokpacia
o1depwpaTog Tou £xeTe pubpiocel, avafel n mopTokahi Auyvia
Beppokpaciag.

- Av n Auxvia 6sppokpaciag avayel apol peTaKIVOETE TO
oidepo, TTepIUEVETE PEXPL VA OPTiOEL Yia va apyioeTe To
odépwpa.

- Av 1 Auxvia Beppokpaciag dev avayel adpol PETAKIVIIOETE TO
oidepo, n MAdKa €xelL akdun Tn ocwoTh Beppokpacia kat To
oidepo eival €Toldo yia xpnon.

Auxvia mpoeldotroinong kat AsiToupyia NAEKTPOVIKAG
diakotmmg acaleiag (poévo yia Ta GC4340 kat GC4330)

To cidepo diabéTel pia prrAe Auyvia mpoeildotroinong.

D H pmAe Auxvia mpoeidomoinong mapapével avappévn 660 To
oidepo eival otny Tpila.

D H pmAe Auyvia mpoeidomoinong apxilel va avafoofrvel yia va
Seikel OTL To oidepo £xel amevepyotromnBei amd TN AstToupyia
Siakotmg acpaleiag.

MNa va Beppavlei Eava To oidepo:

- 2NKWOoTE To CidePO N HETAKIVAOTE TO Aiyo.

- H pmAe Auyvia mpoeidomoinong otapara va avapoofrvel. Av 1
Beppokpacia Tng MAdkag €xelL TTECEL KATW amod T Bepuokpacia
odepwpaTog Tou £xeTe pubpiocel, avafel n mopTokahi Auyvia
Beppokpaciag.

- Av n Auxvia 6sppokpaciag avayel apol peTaKIVOETE TO
oidepo, TTepIUEVETE PEXPL VA OPTiOEL Yia va apyioeTe To
o1dépwpa.

- Av 1 Auxvia Beppokpaciag dev avayel adpol LeTAKIVIIOETE TO
oidepo, n MAdKa €xelL akdun Tn owoTn Beppokpacia kat To
oidepo eival €Toldo yia xpnon.
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Ka@apiopog kat cuvtipnon

MeTd 1o 01&épwpa

Il Byd\te To dig amd Ty Tpila kai adrjoTe To Gidepo va
KPUWOEL.

Ed xoumioTe Tig vidpadeg Kkat Tuxov dAa katdloira amé Ty
TAdKa pe éva uypod Tavi kat un diafpwTikd (uypod)
kabaploTiko.

MNa va diatnproete Tnv MAdka Acia, 6a pémel va amodpuyeTe TN
okAnpn| ema¢n pe peTalhika avTikeipeva. Mnv xpnoilotoleite
ToTE cuppdtiva odouyyapdkia, EUSL 1) XNHIKEG OUCIEG Yla V
kabapioeTe TV TTAdKa.

El KabapioTe Tnv emdvw mAsupd Tou o1dnpou e éva uypd
Tavi.

BN Zcrhévete TakTika Tn dc€apevn vepol pe vepd. AdelaleTe
Se&apevn petad To kabapiopa.

Aeitoupyia kabapiopou ahdtwv (Calc-clean)

Mmopeite va xpnoipomomoeTe TN AeiToupyia kabaplopol akaTwv
yia va adalpéoceTe Ta dkaTta kal Ta katdlotirra.

D Xpnowotroleite T AetToupyia kabapiopol aldtwy pia dopd
ava dUo £Bdopadeg. Av To vepd oTnv TTEPLOXT 0aAG €XEL TTOANA
ahata (dnAadn Byaivouv vipadeg amd Tnv mAdKa Katd T
diapkela Tou o1depWHATOG), Ba TTPETIEL Va XPNOLLOTIOLEITE TN
AeiToupyia kaBaplopol aldTwyv akopn 1o cuxva.

Il BeBaiwbeite 611 N cuckeur] Sev eival cuvdedepévn o
mpila.

A PubuioTe To SiakémTn atpol ot Béom 0.

El Tcpiote T 8c€apevni vepol péxpl Tr péyloTn évBeln.
Mnv Balete EUSL 1) dMeg ouoieg apardTwong otn de€apev
vepou.

Bl Em)éEre ™ péyiom Beppokpacia cidepwpartoc.

E >uvdéote 1o dig o€ yelwpévn Tpila.

A Byaite To cidepo amd Ty mpila 6Tav oprost 1) TopTokah
Auxvia Beppokpaciag.
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KpatioTe To ciSepo mavw amd To vepoxTn, TMECTE Kal
KPATNOTE TTATNLEVO TO KOUNTTL kaBaplopou ahdTwy Kal

‘ KOUVNOTE atmald To Gidepo PTPog TTiow.
A6 Tnv mAdka Tou o1drpou Ba Byel atpog kat BpacTd vepd. Ta
1 Katdlolrra kat ot vipadeg (av umrapyouv) 8a Eefyarbouv.
Su , , L ,
N El Adnote 1o koupi kaBapiouol ahdTwv pohig

xpnotpotroinbei 6Ao To vepod Tng de€apevig.

Emmavalafete n diadikacia kabapiopou akdtwv av To cidepo
ouveyilel va mepléxel TToAA kaTdlolrra.

Meta 1 Siadikacia kabapiopol ahdTwv

- Baite To ¢1g onv mpila katr aprjoTe To oidepo va LeoTabel £ToL
WOTE va OTEYVWOEL 1) TTAAKa.

- Byd\te To cidepo amd v mpila poAig $Tdcel Tn Beppokpacia
OLOEPWHATOG TTOU EXETE PUBUICEL

- MeTakivrioTe To kKaUTS cidepo ehadpd emdvw o€ €va KOPUATL
HETaxelpLOPEVO pouxo yia va adalpéoeTe KNAideg vepou TTou
pTopei va €xouv dnploupynbei oTnv AdKa.

- AdnoTe To cidepo va kpuwoel TIptv To amobnkeloeTe.

AtroOnkeuon

Il Bya\te To cidepo améd Ty mpila kat pubpicTe To diakdmTn
aTtpou oTn B<on 0.

EA Abdcidore T Seapev vepod.

El Adnore 1o cidepo va kpudoel. TuhiETe To kahwdio yipw
ammd To Xwpo armobrkeuong KaAwdiou Kal OTEPEWOTE TO HE
TO €181KO KAITT.

Bl AmobnkelsTe mavTa To Gdsio (Xwpig vepd) cidepo ot
opilovTia Béon, Tavw o€ oTabepn| emiddavela kat
XpnolloTroleiTe éva Upacoua yia Tnyv TpocTacia Tng mAdkag.

AvTiI0epuikd TTpooTaTEUTIKG KAAUppa (pévo yia To GC4340)

Mnv xpnotigotroleiTe To avTIOEPIKO TTPOCTATEUTIKG KANUPMA KAT
TN S1apKela Tou OLOEPWNATOG.

Bl TuhiEte To kaAWdio yipw amd To XWwpo amobrkeuoTg
kahwdiou.
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Bl TomoBemioTe To Gidepo Tavw oTo avTiBeppikd
TTPOCTATEUTIKO KAAUPMA.

El AnofnkeioTe To cidepo pe To avTIOeppIkd TTPOCTATEUTIKG
KaAuppa og oplfoévTia Béon Kkal Tavw oe oTabepr| empdavela.

MepiBaiiov

D X710 TéAog TNg Lwng TNG CUOKEUNG PNV TNy meTa&ete pali pe
Ta ouvnbiopéva amoppipara Tou omiTioU oag, al\a
TapadwoTe TNV o€ €va Moo oNpeio cuMoOYNIG yia
avakUkAworn. Me autév Tov TpoTo Ba BonbroeTe oTNV
I

TpooTacia Tou mepLBarlovTog.

Eyyonon & oéppig

Eav xpeialeoTe kamoleg mAnpodopieg 1§ QVTILETWTTIZETE KATTOLO
mpPSPANUa, Tapakalolpe emokedTeiTe TNV 1IoTooeAida Tng Philips
ot SietBuvon www.philips.com 1| emikowvwvroTe pe To Tunpa
EEurmpétnong MelaTtwv Tng Philips ot xwpa cag (Ba Ppeite To
TAédwvo oTo diebvég duladio eyyunong). Eav dev umrapyet
Tunpa EEurmpétnong Mehatwv oty xwpa cag, ameubuvbeite
oTov Tomko avTimpéowto oag NG Philips 1} emikowvwvioTe pe
€va e£ouclodoTnpévo KEVTPO c€pPLg Twv OLKlakwy ZUCKEUWY Kal
Eidwv Mpoowmikng PpovTidag ng Philips.

Meplopiopoi eyyinong

To mpooTarteuTikd yia euaiocdnra updcuara dev kaAUTITETAL ATTO
Toug 6poug TG diebvolg eyyunong.

Odnyoég avelupeong BAaBwv

AuTé To Kedpdhalo cuvoyilel Ta o cuvnbiopéva mpofApara
TTOU UTTOPEL VA QVTIUETWTTIOETE pe To oidepo cag. Av dev
prropeite va Aioete To TPpOPANUA, ETTIKOIVWVHOTE e To Tunpa
EEurmpétnong MelaTwy oTn XWwpa oag.



MpoBAnpa MBavn arria

To cidepo eival cuvdedepévo ot Ymapxel mpoPAnpa otn clvdeon.
mpila ak\a n Adka eival kpua.

O diakomTng Beppokpaciag £xel
pubpioTei oto MIN.

Aev umapyxet atpég. Aev utrapxel apkeTd vepd o
Se&apevn) vepou.

O 31akdmTNg aTpou £xel pubpioTei
ot 6éon 0.

To cidepo dev eival apketa LeoTd
Kau/n €xelL evepyotroindei n
AerToupyia amoduyng otagiparog.

Aev mpaypartorroleital foAr) atpol 11 H AeiToupyia Bohrg aTpoU €xel
KaBetn BoAn atpou. XpnotpotroinBei oAU cuyva péca
og ocUVTOUO XPOoVIKS SldcTnua.

To ocidepo dev eival apkeTa LeoTd.

2Tayoveg vepol oTalouv Mavw oTo  To Kamdkl Yepioparog Tng
Udpaopa. Se€apevng vepou dev éxel KAeioeL
owoTa.

‘Exete Balel mpooBeTikd péca ot
Se&apevn) vepou.

Nipadeg kal katdloira Byaivouv To vepd pe moAAd dhara

amé Tnv MAdka katda Tn didpkela Tou  dnuioupyei vipadeg 0TO EOWTEPLKO
o1dePWNATOG. ™G TAdKag.

H koékkivn Auxvia autépatng H Aeitoupyia Siakotmg acdaheiag
Siakormg avafoofPrvel (povo yia To  €xel ofrioel To cidepo (deite
GC4325/4320). kepahato "Aeitoupyieg”).

H prAe Auxvia mpoeidotoinong H Aettoupyia Siakotmg acdaleiag
avaPoofrvel (povo yia Ta GC4340  €xe1 ofrioel To cidepo (deiTe

kat GC4330). kedpahato "Aeitoupyieg”).

To ocidepo eivat otnv mpila al\an  Ymdpxel mpoPAnua otn clvdeon.
umAe Auyvia mmpoetdotoinong ivat

opnotn (Lovo yia Ta GC4340 kal

GC4330).

EAAHNIKA 5|

Auon

EAéyETe To kaAWdio, To dig kal TNV
mpila.

PuBpioTe To SiakomTn
Beppokpaciag oTnV amaiToUpevn
6<om.

lepiote T Se&apevn) vepou (Seite
kedpahato "MpoceTolpacia yia
xpron’).

PubpioTe To diakomTn atpou ot
6¢on peta&i | kai 6 (deite To
kedpdahato "Xpron g cuokeung").

Em\éETe pia Beppokpacia
o1depwparog katdAnAn yia
o1dépwpa pe atpo (@ @ £wg MAX).
TomobetoTe To Gidepo 6pbio Kat
TIEPIUEVETE PEYPL va ofnoeL
mopTokaAi Auyvia Beppokpaciag
TPV apyiceTe To o1dépwpa.

2uvexioTe To o1d€épwpa o€
optlovTia B<om Kal TTepLUEVETE Aiyo
TIPLV XPNCIOTIOmMOoETE Eava Tn
BoAr} atpou.

Em\éETe pia Beppokpacia
o1depwparog katdAAnAn yia
o1dépwpa pe atpo (@ @ £wg MAX).
TomobetoTe ToO Gidepo 6pbio Kat
TIEPIUEVETE PéEYPL va ofnoeL
mopTokaAi Auyvia Beppokpaciag
TPV apyiceTe To o1dépwpa.

MiéoTe To Kamakt yia va kAeicel
HEXPL Va aKoUoETE £va KAIK.

ZemAOveTe T de&apevn vepoU kat
unv Balete mpoobeTika.

XpnoipotromnoTe TN AetToupyia
KkaBaplopol alAdTwv HePLKEG GOPEG
(Seite kepahaio "Kabapiopdg kat
cuvtipnon’).

MeTakiveioTe To oidepo ehadpd yia
Va arevePYOTTOINOETE T1)
AeiToupyia Siakotmg acdaleiag. H
Auyvia autéparng diakormg ofrvel.

MeTakiveioTe To cidepo ehadpa yia
Va aTevePYOTTOICETE T1)
Aeitoupyia Siakormg acaleiag. H
urAe Auyvia mpoeidotoinong
oTapard va avaooprvet.

EAéyETe To KaAWS10, TO dIg Kat TNV
mpila.
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Litfen cihazi kullanmadan énce verilen talimatlan okuyun. ileride
basvurmak icin bu talimatlar saklayin.

D Cihazi baglamadan 6nce, model plakasinda belirtilen voltajin ana
sebeke voltajiyla ayni oldugunu kontrol edin.

D Bu cihazi sadece toprak hatli bir prize takili kullanin.

D Priz, kablo veya cihazin kendisinde gézle gériiliir bir hasar varsa
veya cihaz diismisse veya sizintisi varsa, cihazi kullanmayin.

D Elektrik kablosunu diizenli olarak kontrol edin.

Cihazin elektrik kordonu herhangi bir sekilde zarar gérmiisse,

Philips tarafindan, yetkili Philips servisleri tarafindan ya da benzer

sekilde onaylanmis kisiler tarafindan degistirilmelidir.

Cihazi, ana sebeke elektrigine bagliyken denetimsiz birakmayin.

Utiiyli ve mevcutsa standini suya daldirmayin.

Cihazi ¢ocuklardan uzak tutun.

Utiiniin tabani agiri isinabilecegi igin, yanmamak igin dikkat edin.

Elektrik kablosu ile sicak iitii tabanini birbirine degdirmeyin.

Utiilemeyi bitirdiginizde, iitiiyli temizlediginizde, su haznesini

doldurup bosalttiginizda veya kisa bir siire igin ara verdiginizde,

buhar ayar diigmesini 0 konumuna getirin ve utiiyii dik olarak arka

kisminin iizerine oturtarak cihazin fisini prizden gekiniz.

D Utiiyii ve tedarik edildiyse standini her zaman sabit, diiz ve yatay
bir yiizeye yerlestirin.

D Su haznesine parfiim, sirke, kola, kireg ¢oziicii tirtinler, tlilemeye
yardimci olacak Uriinler ve diger kimyasal maddeler koymayin.

D Bu cihaz, sadece ev kullanimi igin tasarlanmistir.

lik kullanimdan once

Il Koruyucu isi kapagini (sadece GC4340) tabandan ayirin.
Tabandan etiketi veya koruyucu folyoyu gikartin.

> Cihazi ilk kullanisinizda bir miktar duman ¢ikmasi normaldir. Bu durum,
kisa bir siire sonra gegecektir.

Cihazin kullanima hazirlanmasi

Su haznesinin doldurulmasi

Utliyl asla suya batirmayin.

Il Cihazin fisini mutlaka prizden cekin.
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A Buhar kontroliinii 0 konumuna getirin (= buharsiz).
El Doldurma deliginin kapagini agin.

B} Utiiyii arkaya dogru yatirin.

I Su haznesini doldurma kabinin yardimiyla maksimum seviyeye
kadar musluk suyuyla doldurun.

Hazneyi MAX (MAKS) gostergesinin Uzerinde bir seviyede

doldurmayin.

Su haznesine parfiim, sirke, kola, kire¢ ¢&zict Uriinler; Gtllemeye

yardimci olacak Urlinler ve diger kimyasal maddeler koymayin.

D Eger bulundugunuz alandaki musluk suyu ¢ok sert ise, musluk
suyunu aritilmis su ile karistirarak kullanmanizi veya aritiimis su

kullanmanizi éneririz.

A Doldurma deliginin kapagini kapatin ('klik').

Sicakhigin ayarlanmasi

Il Sadece GC4340 modeli igin: koruyucu isi kapagini gikarin.
Utlleme islemi esnasinda, koruyucu isi kapagini taban tzerinde
birakmayin.

A Utinizi arka kismi iizerine oturtun.

El Sicaklik kadranini uygun pozisyona cevirerek istenilen iitiileme
sicakligina getirin.

Kullaniimasi gereken Uttleme sicakligini 6grenmek icin yikama talimatlari

etiketini kontrol edin.

- e Sentetik kumasglar (6rn. akrilik, naylon, polyamid, polyester)
- e Ipekli
- @@ YUnlu

- e@e® Pamukluy, ketenli

Elbisenin ne tir kumastan yapildigini bilmiyorsaniz, elbiseyi giydiginizde
gbriinmeyen bir bolimund Utdleyerek dogru Utlleme sicakligini
belirleyin.
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Ipek, ylinlti ve sentetik malzemeler: parlak lekeler olusmasini engellemek
icin, kumasin ters ylzind Gtuleyin. Leke olusumunu engellemek icin
sprey ozelligini kullanmaktan kaginin.

Utiileme islemine, sentetik Grlinler gibi en az ttiileme sicaklig isteyen
elbiseleri Gtlleyerek baslayin.

m/ I} Cihazin fisini toprakli prize takiniz.
I Utiniin sar sicaklik 15131 séndiigiinde, iitiileme islemine
baslamadan 6nce biraz bekleyin.
> Isi digmesi Utlleme esnasinda zaman zaman yanacaktir,

Cihazin Kullanimi

Buharh Gtileme

Il Su haznesinde yeterince su oldugundan emin olun.

A Onerilen it sicakhigini segin. (bkz. 'Kullanima hazirlama'
bolimi, "Sicakligin ayarlanmasi” bashgr).

EH Uysun buhar ayarini segin. Sectiginiz buhar ayarinin secilen iitii
sicakligina uygun oldugundan emin olun:

- | - 3 normal buhar (sicaklik ayari @@ - e @ ®)

- 4 - 6 maksimum buhar (sicaklik ayar @ @ ® - MAX (MAKS))

> Ayarlanan sicakliga ulasildiginda, Gti buhar ¢ikartmaya baslayacaktir.

Buharsiz Gtlileme

Il Buhar kontroliinii 0 konumuna getirin (= buharsiz).

A Onerilen iitii sicakhigini segin. (bkz. 'Kullanima hazirlama'
bolimd, "Sicakhigin ayarlanmasi" basligi).

oA WN

Hassas kumas koruyucu (sadece GC4325 igin)

Hassas kumas koruyucu, hassas kumaslan isinin verecegi zararlardan ve
parlak alanlar olusmasindan korur.

Hassas kumas koruyucuyla, @ @ @ ile MAX (MAKS) arasindaki sicaklik
ayarlarini Utlide bulunan buhar &zellikleriyle birlikte kullanarak hassas
kumaslart (ipek, ytnld ve naylon) Utlleyebilirsiniz.
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Hassas kumas koruyucu, Gtd tabani sicakligini anlik olarak azaltir ve
hassas kumaslar glivenle Uttilemenizi saglar.
Elbisenin ne tir kumastan yapildigini bilmiyorsaniz, elbiseyi giydiginizde
g6riinmeyen bir boliminu Utlleyerek dogru Utlleme sicakligini

belirleyin.

Il Utiide hassas kumas koruyucu iizerine koyun ('klik').

Sprey ozelligi

Inatcr kingikliklar gidermek icin sprey dzelligini tim sicakliklarda
kullanabilirsiniz.

Il Su haznesinde yeterince su oldugundan emin olun.
A Utiilenecek iiriinii nemli hale getirmek igin birkag kez sprey

diigmesine basin.

Ozel Buhar uglu konsantre kuvvetli sok buhar sistemi

inatcr kinsikliklar her 1sida yok etmek icin, Ozel Buhar ucundan
konsantre kuvvetli sok buhar fonksiyonunu kullanabilirsiniz.

Sok buhar dzelligi sadece @ @ ile MAX (MAKS) sicaklik ayarlarinda
kullanilabilir

Il Sok buhar diigmesine basin ve birakin.

Dikey sok buhar

Il Sok buhar 6zelligi itiiyii dik olarak tuttugunuzda da
kullanilabilir.

Bu islem, asilan elbiseler; perdeler gibi Grinlerin kinsikliklarini gidermek

icin kullanilabilir.

Buhari hi¢cbir zaman insanlara ydneltmeyin.

Damlama durdurucu

Bu Ut damlama durdurucu bir dzellige sahiptir: Sicaklik suyun tabandan
damlamasini engelleyemeyecek kadar disik oldugunda, Gtl buhar
Uretmeyi otomatik olarak durdurur. Bu durum olustugunda, bir ses
duyabilirsiniz.
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Otomatik anti-calc sistemi

AUTomaric anmch

Il Dahili anti-calc sistemi kireg olusumunu azaltir ve iitiiniin daha
uzun émiirli olmasini saglar.

Elektronik emniyetli kapanma 6zelligi (sadece GC4325/4320
icin)

D Elektronik emniyetli kapanma 6zelligi, Gtii bir stire boyunca
hareketsiz kaldiysa cihazi otomatik olarak kapatir.

D Kirmizi otomatik-kapanma isigy, titliniin emniyetli kapanma 6zelligi
ile kapatildigini belirtmek igin yanip sonmeye baslar.

Utlinin tekrar 1sinmasini saglamak icin:

- Utliyi kaldinn ve yavasca hareket ettirin,

- Kirmizi otomatik kapanma 15181 séner: Eger tabanin sicakligi ayarlanan
UtU sicakliginin altina ddsmusse, sari renkli isik yanar.

- Eger san renkli i1sik, siz GtUyU hareket ettirdikten sonra yanarsa,
Utlleme islemine baslamadan &nce sénmesini bekleyin.

- Eger san i1sik UtliyU hareket ettirdikten sonra yanmazsa, taban hala
dogru sicaklikta demektir ve GtU kullanima hazirdir

Uyari 15181 ve elektronik emniyet otomatik kapanma 6zelligi
(GCA4340 ve GC4330)

Utiide mavi renkte uyar 15181 bulunmaktadir.

D Utiiniin fisi prize takili oldugu siirece mavi uyari isigi yanar.
D Mavi uyari 15181 titliniin emniyetli kapanma fonksiyonu ile
kapatildigini belirtmek igin yanip sdnmeye baslar.

Utiiniin tekrar isinmasini saglamak icin:

- Utliyti kaldinn ve yavasca hareket ettirin,

- Mavi alarm 1si8inin yanip sénmesi durur. Eger tabanin sicakligi
ayarlanan Utd sicakliginin altina diismusse, san renkli isik yanar.

- Eger san renkli isik, siz GtlyU hareket ettirdikten sonra yanarsa,
Utlleme islemine baslamadan dnce sdnmesini bekleyin.

- Eger san isik GtlyU hareket ettirdikten sonra yanmazsa, taban hala
dogru sicaklikta demektir ve Gtl kullanima hazirdir:
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Temizlik ve bakim

Utlilemeden sonra

Il Elektrik fisini prizden gikarin ve itiiyii sogumaya birakin,

A Tortulari ve tabandan gikan diger artiklari nemli bir bez ve
asindirici olmayan (sivi) bir temizlik maddesiyle silin.

Ut(i tabaninin diizIGgiini korumasi icin, metal cisimlerle sert temasindan
kacinin. Utl tabanini temizlemek icin ovma bezleri, sirke ve baska
kimyasallar kullanmayin.

[El Utinin dst kismini nemli kumasla silin.

Il Su haznesini diizenli olarak suyla durulayin. Temizleme
isleminden sonra su haznesini bosaltin.

Calc-clean 6zelligi

Kireg ve kirli lekeleri yok etmek icin calc-clean &zelligini kullanabilirsiniz.

D Calc-clean &zelligini her iki haftada bir kullanin. Eger bolgenizdeki
su ¢ok sertse (Orn. litlileme islemi esnasinda tabandan pargaciklar
dokiiltiyorsa), calc-clean 6zelligi daha sik kullaniimalidir.

Il Cihazin fisini mutlaka prizden cekin.

A Buhar ayar diigmesini 0 konumuna getirin.

El Su haznesini maksimum seviyede doldurunuz.
Su haznesine sirke veya diger kire¢ ¢6zici maddeler koymayin.

Bl Maksimum iitii sicakhigini segin.

IF Fisi toprakl duvar prizine takin.

A Sari sicaklik 1131 soniince itiiyli prizden gekin.

Utiiyii lavabo iizerinde tutun ve calc-clean diigmesini basili
tutarak Utlyu hafifce asagi yukari sallayin.

Kaynar su ve buhar, kireg ve diger tortularla (eger varsa) birlikte
tabandaki deliklerden asagi dogru akacaktir.

q, IEl Haznenin icindeki tiim su kullanilincaya kadar calc-clean
-=== diigmesini basili tutun.

Utii hala bircok tortu barindinyorsa, calc-clean islemini tekrarlayin.
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Calc-clean isleminden sonra

- Fisi prize takin ve Utd tabaninin kurumasi igin GtUndn 1sinmasini
saglayin.

- Ayarlanan Utlleme sicakligina ulastiginda, GtlyU prizden ¢ekin.

- Utlintizii yavasca eski bir bez tizerinde gezdirin. Kalan su lekeleri it
tabanindan cikar.

- Saklamadan &nce, UtlyU sogumaya birakin.

Il Utiiyi prizden cekin ve buhar ayar diigmesini 0 konumuna
getirin.

A Su haznesini bosaltin.

El Utiiniin sogumasini bekleyin. Kabloyu kablo saklama bélimiine
sarip kordonun klipsini kullanarak sabitleyin.

N Su haznesi bos olan iitiiyli daima yatay bir sekilde diiz bir zemin
tizerinde muhafaza edin ve tabanini korumak igin bir bez
kullanin.

Istya dayanikh koruyucu kapak (sadece GC4340 igin)

Istya dayanikli koruyucu kapagi Gttileme islemi esnasinda kullanmayin.
Il Elektrik kablosunu kablo saklama béliimiiniin etrafina sarin.
A Utiiyi Isiya dayanikli koruyucu kapag iizerine oturtun.

El Utiiyi Isiya dayanikli koruyucu kapagiyla birlikte diiz bir zemin
lzerinde yatay olarak saklayin.

Cevre

D Kullanim émrii sonunda cihazi normal evsel atiklarinizla birlikte
atmayin; bunun yerine, geri doniisiim igin resmi yetkililere verin. Bu
sayede gevre korumasina yardimci olursunuz.
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Garanti ve Servis

Eger daha fazla bilgiye ihtiya¢ duyarsaniz veya bir problem yasarsaniz,
|Gtfen Philips VWeb sitesini www.philips.com.tr adresinden ziyaret ediniz
veya Ulkenizde bulunan Philips Misteri Danisma Merkezi ile iletisime
geciniz (dUnya genelindeki telefon numaralari verilen garanti belgeleri
icerisinde bulabilirsiniz). Eger Ulkenizde Musteri Danisma Merkezi yoksa,
yerel Philips yetkilinize basvurun veya Philips Ev Aletleri ve Kisisel Bakim
BV Servis Departmani ile iletisime gecin.

Garanti sinirlamalari

Hassas kumas koruyucu uluslararasi garanti kapsami dahilinde degildir.

Bu bolim Utlintizle en sik karsilasabileceginiz sorunlan dzetlemektedir
Eger sorunu ¢ézemiyorsaniz, litfen Glkenizdeki Philips Musteri
Hizmetleri ile iletisim kurun.
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Sorun Nedeni

Utiniin fisi prize bagli, ancak (itli tabani  Baglanti sorunu var.
isinmiyor:

Sicaklik kadrani MIN konumuna
getirilmistir

Buhar ¢ikmiyor: Su haznesinde yeterince su yok.

Buhar ayar diigmesini O konumuna
getirin.

Utii yeterince sicak degil ve/veya
damlama-durdurucu &zelligi aktif hale

getirilmemis.
Sok buhar 6zelligi veya sok buhar Sok buhar 6zelligi kisa sire icinde ¢ok
ozelligi dikey calismiyor: sik kullanilmis olabilir

Utd yeterince sicak degil.

Kumas tzerine su damlaciklan Doldurma deliginin kapagi tam olarak
dokdluyor: kapatilmamis olabilir
Su haznesine bir katki maddesi
koyulmustur:
Utiiniin tabanindan tortular ve kireg Suyun sertligi tabanda tortular
zerrecikleri cikiyor: olusturur.
Kirmizi otomatik kapanma 15181 yanip Emniyetli otomatik kapanma &zelligi
soner (sadece GC4325/4320 icin). UtlyU kapatmistir (bkz. 'Ozellikler'
bolima).
Mavi uyari isig1 yanip sénlyor (GC4320  Emmiyetli otomatik kapanma &zelligi
ve GC4330 icin) UtlyU kapatmistir (bkz. 'Ozellikler'
boltim).
Utii prize takili ancak mavi alarm isigi Baglanti sorunu var.

yanmiyor (GC4340 ve GC4330 icin).

Coziim

Cihazin fisini, elektrik kablosunu ve
prizi kontrol ediniz.

Sicaklik kadranini istenilen konuma
getirin.

Su haznesini doldurun (bkz. "Kullanima
hazirlama" balimu)

Buhar ayar digmesini | ila 6 arasinda
bir konuma getirin (bkz. 'Cihazi
kullanma' boltimu).

Buharli Gtlleme icin uygun olan bir Utl
sicakligini secin (@ @ - MAX (MAKS)
araliginda). Uttiy(i arka kismi Gzerine
oturtun ve Utllemeye baslamadan
once san itk sénene kadar bekleyin.

Yatay pozisyonda Utllemeye devam
edin ve sok buhar 6zelligini tekrar
kullanmadan énce bir siire bekleyin.

Buharli Gtlleme icin uygun olan bir Gtl
sicakligini secin (@ ® - MAX (MAKS)
araliginda). Utiy( arka kismi GUzerine
oturtun ve Utllemeye baslamadan
once san Isik sénene kadar bekleyin.

Bir klik sesi duyana kadar doldurma
kabini basili tutun.

Su haznesini su ile calkalayin ve su
tankina herhangi bir katki maddesi
koymayin.

Birkag kez calc-clean fonksiyonunu
kullanin (Bkz. 'Calc-clean fonksiyonunu
kullanma' bolimu).

Emniyetli kapanma fonksiyonunu devre
disi birakmak icin hafifce hareket
ettirin. Otomatik kapanma 15181 séner:

Emniyetli kapanma fonksiyonunu devre
disi birakmak icin hafifce hareket
ettirin. Mavi alarm 15181 yanip sonmeyi
durduracaktir

Cihazin fisini, elektrik kablosunu ve
prizi kontrol ediniz.
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